
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

Date: 18 November 2013 

 
Time: 7.30 pm 

Place: Watford Borough 
Council 

 
 
Members of the Committee:- 
 
 

Councillors:- N Bell 
G Derbyshire 
S Nelmes 
 

D Sansom 
M Watkin 
B White 
 

 
 
The Joint Committee welcomes contributions from members of the public to its discussion on 
Part A agenda items. Contributions will be limited to one person speaking for and one against 
each item for not more than three minutes. Details of the procedure and the list for registering 
the wish to speak will be available for a short period before the meeting 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

 
Part A - Open to the Public 
 

 1   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

  To elect a Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee for the ensuing 
year in accordance with paragraphs 9 and 10 of Schedule 1 to 
the ‘Delegation and Joint Committee Agreement’: Watford 
members to appoint the Chair and Three Rivers members to 
appoint the Vice-Chair. 
  
 

 

 2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

 

 3   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

  To receive any disclosures of interest.  
 
 

 

 4   MINUTES  

  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Shared 
Services Committee held on 223 September 2013. 
  
 

 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD 
SHARED SERVICES 

JOINT COMMITTEE 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

 5   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

  To announce items of other business notified to the Secretary of 
the Joint Committee, together with the special circumstances 
which justify their consideration as a matter of urgency. The 
Chairman to rule on the admission of such items. (Note: If other 
confidential business is approved under this item, it will also be 
necessary to specify the class of exempt or confidential 
information in the additional item(s)).  
 

 

 6   SERVICE AND FINANCIAL PLANNING 1 - 64 

  This report considers the service plans and budgets for the 
shared services in the medium term. 
  
 

 

 7   MEASURES OF PERFORMANCE 65 - 76 

  This report gives performance information for the 1st Quarter of 
2013/14. 
  
 

 

 8   FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR SHARED SERVICES  

  To receive a presentation on the future arrangements for shared 
services. 
  
 

 

 9   ICT SERVICE - UPDATE 77 - 86 

  This report provides an update on the ICT Service Provision. 
  
 

 

 10   REVENUE AND BENEFITS UPDATE 87 - 92 

  This report provides an update on the Revenues and Benefits 
Service and current performance of the Benefits Service. 
  
 

 

 11   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

  The Chairman to move:- 
“that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item(s) of business as it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if the press or public were present during consideration of the 
item(s) there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined under the respective paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act.” 
If approved the Chairman will ask the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point.  
 

 



 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

Part B - Closed to the Public 
 

 12   OTHER BUSINESS  

  If approved under Item 4.  
 

 

 
Members are reminded that meetings of the Joint Committee shall end no later than 
10.30pm unless otherwise agreed by the Joint Committee. 
For more information concerning this agenda please contact the Secretary to the Joint 
Committee, Elwyn Wilson, Democratic Services Manager, Three Rivers District Council, 
Northway, Rickmansworth, Herts, WD3 1RL. Telephone: 01923 727248.  
E-mail: elwyn.wilson@threerivers.gov.uk  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

D R A F T 
FINANCE SERVICE PLAN 

 

2014 - 2017 

 
 
 

Version 0.2 – Joint Shared Services Committee – 18 November 2013 
 
 
 

Shared Services ProgrammeShared Services Programme

A
genda Item

 6


[...]
hieve further savings which are reflected in 
section 2.5. This restructuring is now being reviewed in the light of the need to make further savings. 
 
In 2013 the Internal Audit service was outsourced to the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in which Three Rivers and Watford 
are full partners.  
 
2014 brings new challenges for Accountancy –  
 

• To achieve additional savings demanded by Watford in connection with the outsourcing of frontline services to Veolia 

• To reshape the service following organisational restructurings in both councils in 2013. 

• To implement a new service delivery model with the move to a Lead Authority model for Shared Services 

• To achieve effective succession planning following the retirements of key experienced staff  

• To mitigate or accept increased risks associated with fewer staff and less effective internal controls 

• To meet the challenges presented following the move to a shared Chief Finance Officer 

• To take advantage of opportunities for further harmonisation  

• To secure effective joint working with Revenues & Benefits following key management changes 
 
In specialist skill areas, work shadowing occurs to widen and strengthen the knowledge base. 
 
The Fraud team has been designed with the emphasis on experience within a flat operating structure. It has been successful in 
providing improved resilience and maintaining a high level anti fraud service since the inception of Shared Services. This is 
particularly important where reported incidences of fraud have increased nationally.  
 
In 2013 the filed of fraud managed has expanded to include tenancy fraud, blue badge fraud and new employee screening. 
 
The Government are still pursing options for a Single Fraud Investigation Service and updates will be reported during the next 
twelve months. 

P
age 7



 8 

 
Improved Services 
 
 
 

 
Reduced resources no longer allow participation in the Cipfa Benchmarking exercise as in previous years where Accoun
[...]
anges result in there being a greater 
challenge in collection. 
 
Corporately there will be a pressure on budgets from 
2013 with a reduction in grant to support Council Tax 

P
age 39



10 

Benefit) will have an 
impact on service delivery 
and will require a further 
review of the service 

not fully understood at this 
point.  

Benefit and an anticipated reduction in Benefit Admin 
Grant from 2013 onwards. 
 
 

CSC Implications The original assumption 
was that some elements of 
Revs & Bens will transfer 
to CSC in Three Rivers 
and Watford – 80% 
revenues, 60% benefits. 
 
This will call for additional 
training to be given to 
each CSC in the areas 
identified 
 
 

A trained benefits officer 
from the Shared Service 
will need to be 
permanently based in the 
One Stop Shops at both 
councils. 
 
CSC staff will deal with 
council tax enquiries and 
non-complex benefits 
queries 
 
Revenues staff are now to 
be based in the CSC to 
help with caseload. 

Investment in intelligent e-forms will allow benefit 
enquiries and a high level of business rate and council 
tax queries to be dealt with in the CSC. This will provide 
a better service for our customers. 
 
 
 

Home working May be an attractive 
option to some members 
of staff . 

Need to identify the 
number of staff that as an 
optimum could work from 
home. 
 
Working from home would 
have to meet with the 
service needs and fit in 
with corporate aims. 
 
Existing use of remote 
working is currently in 
place as service demands 
require 

Less office space, different ways of monitoring output, 
may need specific home working policy. 
 
Fewer interruptions would lead to increased 
productivity. 

More use of technology to 
improve performance and 
realise savings 

By offering more self-
service options, staff will 
be able to concentrate on 
processing work with 
fewer interruptions. 

Delivery of self-service will 
continue throughout 
2014/15. 
 
 

The level of savings will be determined by the t
[...]
for the 
risk and the appropriate likelihood classification 
taken from the table above.   

B      V = Catastrophic A = ≥98%  

C      IV = Critical B = 75% - 97%  

D      III = Significant C = 50% - 74%  

E      II = Marginal D = 25% - 49%  

F      I = Negligible E = 3% - 24%  

 I II III IV V  F =  ≤2%  

Impact 
 

    

 

P
age 63



 34

 
Version Control  

Example 

 
Version No. 

 

 
Date 

 
Reason for Update / Significant Changes 

 
Made By 

0.1 04.11.13 Updated text. Forwarded to Finance for budget information. JW 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 64



   

 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of meeting: 18 November 2013 
 

PART A AGENDA ITEM 

 

7 
 

Title: MEASURES OF PERFORMANCE 

Report of: Cathy Watson – Head of Human Resources 
Emma Tiernan / Allan Caton – ICT Client Managers  
Alan Power – Head of Finance 
Robert Del Salla – Interim Head of Revenues and Benefits 

 

 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report gives performance information for the Quarter 2 of 2013/14. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That the Committee notes this report. 

 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
 
For further information on this report please contact:  
 
Alan Power – Head of Finance 
Telephone number: 01923 727196  email: alan.power@threerivers.gov.uk 
Emma Tiernan – ICT Client Manager 
Telephone number:  01923 727442 email:  emma.tiernan@watford.gov.uk 
Allan Caton – ICT Client Manager 
Telephone number: 01923 727442  email: allan.Caton@watford.gov.uk 
Cathy Watson – Head of HR 
Telephone number: 01923 278133  email: cathy.Watson@watford.gov.uk 
Robert Del Salla – Interim Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Telephone number: 01923 278023  email: robert.della-sala@watford.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
Report approved by: 
Joanne Wagstaffe – Shared Director of Finance 
Telephone Number: 01923 727200 e-mail: joanne.wagstaffe@watford.gov.uk 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 65



   

 

 
 

3. DETAILED PROPOSAL 

3.1 Measures of Performance for Quarter 2 of 2013/14 are attached at Appendix 1. 

3.2 Relevant officers will attend the meeting to answer questions. 

4. IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Policy 

4.1.1 The recommendations in this report are within the policies of the Joint Committee, Three 
Rivers District Council and Watford Borough Council. 

4.2 Financial 

4.2.1 There are no changes to the budget or the efficiency gains already agreed by the Joint 
Committee, Three Rivers District Council or Watford Borough Council as a result of this 
report. 

4.3 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

4.3.1 There are no legal issues associated with this report. 

4.4 Risk Management and Health & Safety 

4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decision members are being asked to take (i.e. to 
note the report). 

4.5 Equalities, Staffing, Accommodation, Community Safety, Sustainability & 
Environment, Communications & Website and Customer Services 

4.5.1 None specific. 

 

Appendices 

Watford and Three Rivers Shared Services – Measures of Performance, Annual, Quarterly, 
Monthly – 2013/14 (Quarter 2: July-September) 

 

Background Papers 

No papers were used in the preparation of this report.  

 

Page 66



Watford and Three Rivers Shared Services - Measures Of Performance – Progress report as of quarter 2 (July-September) – 2013/14 

 

1  

 
WATFORD AND THREE RIVERS SHARED SERVICES – MEASURES OF PERFORMANCE 
 

Annual, Quarterly, Monthly – 2012/13 (QUARTER 2 – JULY - SEPTEMBER 2013/14) 
 

Ref Measure Target 
for  
Q2 

2013/14 

Actual 
at end of  

Q2 
2013/14 

 

Cumulative 
at end of  

Q2 
2013/14 

☺ 

� 

! 

Trend 
since last 

period 
(Q1  

2013/14) 

Trend 
since 

last year 
(2012/13) 

Service  
Lead 

Comments 

Finance 
 
SSF1 % payment made by BACS 

 

Quarterly Finance  
  

 Watford BC 

90% 90.34% 90.24% ☺ � � 
 

 
 
 
 

 Three Rivers DC [FN09 (2)] 
 
 

90% 85.08% 82.88% � � N/A 

 

SSF2 
 

Creditor payments paid within 
30 days  
 

Quarterly Finance  

 Watfor
[...]
ted 

SSF10 Benefit Fraud – Number of sanctions administered 

SSF11 Benefit Fraud – Number of sanctions administered 

 

P
age 76



   

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 18 November 2013 
 

PART A AGENDA ITEM 

9 
 

Title: ICT Service – Update 

Report of: Allan Caton – ICT Client Manager 
 

 
 
 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides an update on the ICT Service Provision.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  

2.1 That the report be noted. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Allan Caton 
telephone number: 01923 727457 
email: allan.caton@watford.gov.uk 
 
Approved by: 
Joanne Wagstaffe – Finance Director 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 77



   

 
 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 Managed Service Update  

 
3.1.1 
 
 

The managed service is now established and the following functions are in place 
and being monitored: 

• TUPE staff form the majority of the on site support team are continuing to 
share retained knowledge with new members from Capita SIS. 

• The purpose built Service Desk in Weybridge is functioning well with 
99.79% of calls responded to within SLA.  There are Service Desk 
operators dedicated to the W3R account who log calls on a 24 x 7 basis. 

• Regular Change Management meetings are taking place to ensure that 
changes are documented, risks are assessed and authority for changes 
obtained prior to changes proceeding. 

• The monthly Service Review meetings are taking place to review the 
analysis of the previous month’s data including repeat and priority 1 
incidents. 

• Problem Management is in place to enable early identification of repeat 
issues.  The resolution database is being constantly updated and known 
problems are being dealt with in a more timely fashion. 

• The network infrastructure is being constantly monitored including 
communications lines, storage and server availability to enable early 
recognition of infrastructure i
[...]
ked a network redesign to meet the new requirements from the 
Cabinet Office and we are currently having a dialogue with them to ensure the 
design meets their specification. Policies and procedures have been created and 
updated. The impact to all users will be communicated on an ongoing basis. 
 
We have prepared a short term architecture design, required for the 2013 
submission, and have held conference calls with the Cabinet Office to discuss it’s 
suitability.  Where there are elements of the design that need revisiting we are, as 
a result of the conference calls, making amendments to the plan to ensure that 
when it is submitted, the design will meet all of the required criteria. 
 
The longer term solution required by the Cabinet Office is being considered along 
side the short term solution to avoid unnecessary work for next years submission. 

 
3.2.3 Data Centre: 
 Planning and design works to move the W3R estates to the Capita data centre 

are underway. Timeframes are currently being negotiated with Capita and an 
additional third party, BT, who are providing wide area network links.  
 
All disaster recovery and business continuity plans will be risk assessed and 
revised in parallel to the data centre planning and migration.  
 

3.2.4 Management Tools 
 Client Team projects, lead and support roles and progress are itemised in 

Appendix A – IT Client Work Program as requested in September’s JSSC.  This is 
a working document and, as such is subject to continual change but provides a 
snapshot view of ongoing work. 
 

3.3 Audit Reports 
3.3.1 The Audit Committee reports have been updated with the position on all 

outstanding recommendations. These recommendations have been built into the 
consolidated projects list under review by ITSG. 
 
 

Page 79



   

4. IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 Policy 
 

4.1.1 The recommendations in this report are within the policies of the Joint Committee, 
Three Rivers District Council and Watford Borough Council. 

 
4.2 F
[...]
s  

Place orders for new lines/equipment and arrange 
installation 

 

17 Communications 1. Communications forward plan - agreed by ITSG - 
17th Sept                                                                            

 ET AC 1   Communications in place - articles in Aug & Sept 
WATs Up & All Aboard. Staff & members 1/4 
bulletin currently being drafted. Planned downtime 
emails being circulated as required.  

2. Communications strategy - Q4   

18 Road Map 
Projects 

1. Enterprise Vault (TRDC email archive upgrade)          
2. Email server consolidation                                                                     
3. Development of ICT strategy                                                                       
4. Housing keeping and further policy development                                                                            
5. PSN long term project (to June 2014)                                                                             
6. Outstanding network recommendations 

 NA NA NA   Still to be defined, authorised, prioritised and 
budgets allocated. (A number of these were 
raised as part of due diligence) 

 
 

P
age 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 18 November 2013 
 

PART A AGENDA ITEM 

10 
 
 

Title: Revenue and Benefits Update 

Report of: Jane Walker, Benefits Manager 
 

 
 
 
 

1. SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report provides an update on the Revenues and Benefits Service and current 
performance of the Benefits Service. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

2.1 That the report be noted and Members be invited to comment on its contents. 
  

 
 

 

Contact Officer: 

For further information on this report please contact Jane Walker, Benefits Manager, 
telephone 01923 278272, email jane.walker@watford.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 87



 

 
3. INTRODUCTION 

 

3.1 The following report outlines the current performance of
[...]
erts Hertsmere NorthHerts St Albans Stevenage Three Rivers Watford Welwyn Hatfield 

HB Caseload  5932 9285 6247 6127 8097 5949 7592 4523 6300 7637 

Speed - New 25 24 35 n/a 19 30 28 38 35 16 

Speed - Changes 9 12 6 n/a 6 n/a 9 27 30 4 

HB O/P Raised £1,788,000 £2,691,000 £1,231,000 £1,770,000 £1,512,000 £1,335,000 £1,628,000 £1,560,000 £2,975,000 £1,598,000 

HB O/P Recovered £1,242,000 £1,667,000 £1,003,000 £1,168,000 £1,094,000 £798,000 £1,328,000 £711,000 £1,690,000 £1,072,000 

% Collected 69.46% 61.95% 81.48% 65.99% 72.35% 59.78% 81.57% 45.58% 56.81% 67.08% 

           

2012/13 

LA Broxbourne Dacorum East Herts Hertsmere NorthHerts St Albans Stevenage Three Rivers Watford Welwyn Hatfield 

HB Caseload  5985 9338 6487 6282 8119 5997 7758 4598 6505 7817 

Speed - New 23 32 36 20 19 34 39 26 25 17 

Speed - Changes 7 9 18 10 5 n/a 45 38 34 8 

HB O/P Raised £2,088,000 £2,585,000 £1,783,000 £2,787,000 £1,699,000 £2,518,000 £2,156,000 £1,606,246 £3,083,400 £1,680,000 

HB O/P Recovered £1,620,000 £1,695,000 £1,207,000 £1,631,000 £1,122,000 £1,314,000 £1,242,000 £1,005,139 £2,121,794 £978,000 

% Collected 77.59% 65.57% 67.69% 58.52% 66.04% 52.18% 57.61% 62.58% 68.81% 58.21% 

 

P
age 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Service and Financial Planning
	Appendix 2 - Revenue  Benefits Service Plan 2014-2017

	7 Measures of Performance
	Appendix - performance report Q2 2013 14

	9 ICT Service - Update
	10 Revenue and Benefits Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
- 1-  

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
At a meeting of the Three Rivers and Watford Shared Services Joint Committee held in 
the Watford Borough Council, on 18 November 2013 7.30 pm to 9.52 pm 

 
Present: Councillors M Watkin (Chair), N Bell and G Derbyshire 

 
 

Officers: Alan Power  - 
Joanne Wagstaffe - 
Emma Tiernan - 
Allan Caton   - 
Cathy Watson - 
Elwyn Wilson  - 
Lesley Palumbo - 
Robert Della-Sala - 

Head of Finance 
Director of Finance Shared Services 
ICT Client Manager 
ICT Client Manger 
Head of Human Resources 
Democratic Services Manager 
Head of Corporate Strategy – Client Services 
Interim Head of Revenues and Benefits 

 
 

JSS17/13 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

 

RESOLVED – 
 
(1) that Councillor Mark Watkin be appointed Chairman of the Joint Shared 

Services Committee; and  
 
(2) that Councillor Brian White be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Joint 

Shared Services Committee. 
 

JSS18/13 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 

None received. 
 

JSS19/13 MINUTES  

 

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Shared Services Committee held on 23 
September 2013 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

JSS20/13 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 

None. 
 

JSS21/13 SERVICE AND FINANCIAL PLANNING  

 

The Joint Committee considered the service plans and budgets for the shared 
services in the medium term. 
 
The Heads of Services of Finance, Human Resources, ICT and Revenues and 
Benefits introduced their Service Plans and answered Members’ questions. 
 



 
- 2-  

Finance 

 
In reply to questions the Head of Finance stated that his Service had achieved 
savings of more than £400,000 since the introduction of the Shared Service 
Finance Service.  The team had met every challenge and that further reductions 
through retirements would be managed. 
 
The Service Plan of the Finance Section on being put to the meeting was 
Approved. 
 
Human Resources 

 
The Head of Personnel outlined the Human Resources Service Plan. 
 
The Service Plan on being put to the meeting was Approved, the voting being 6 
in favour, 0 against and 0 abstentions.  
 
ICT 
 
The Client Manager outlined the ICT Service Plan. 
 
In reply to questions and comments from Members: 
 

-  The Council Servers would be migrated to a site provided by CAPITA. 
 
-  The Council had made a submission to the Cabinet Office to seek 

accreditation in respect of the Public Service Network (PSN). 
 

-  There were sufficient controls to ensure that CAPITA delivered the 
service required under the contract. 

 
The Service Plan on being put to the meeting was Approved, the voting being 5 
in favour, 0 against and 1 abstention. 
 
Revenues and Benefits 
 
The Interim Head of Revenues and Benefits circulated an updated Service Plan 
at the meeting which included Performance Indicator information.  He stated:- 
 

- The workload of the Revenues and Benefits had increased by 26% 
since the inception of Shared Services. 

- Challenges in respect of Universal Credit were currently being 
overcome by the use of temporary staff. 

 
- The budget for the service had not been set to the correct level, for 

example, the postage budget only met 10% of current costs. 
 
- He had reviewed the service and there was a need for resources to 

be allocated to the correct place. 
 



 
- 3-  

- There had been an increase in workload with backlogs but he hoped 
to have the Service sustainable by the end of the financial year. 

 
In reply to comments and questions from Members he stated - 
 

-  System reports had been interrogated at to see if additional payments 
or underpayments would be  created. 

 
-  The manner in which complaints were logged and dealt with would be 

investigated. 
 
-  The level of and type of calls from the public and how they were  

being dealt with to be checked to see if they could be dealt with in 
another way. 

 
-  Quality team monitoring to ensure error rate reduced. 
 
-   It was hoped to create space for Managers to manage. 
 
-  Encourage staff to come forward with ideas for improving the system 

and implementing those ideas. 
 
-  The introduction of Universal Credit was now a long way off and at 

that time the Council may convert temporary staff to permanent staff 
to deal with its introduction. 

 
The Service Plan for the Revenues and Benefits, subject to Key Performance 
Indicator information being corrected and updated on being put to the meeting 
was Approved, the voting being 5 in favour, 0 against and 1 abstention. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Service Plans for Finance, ICT and Human Resources and the revised 
Service Plan for Revenue and Benefits, circulated at the meeting, be approved 
subject to the Key Performance Indicator information in respect of Revenue and 
Benefits being corrected and updated. 
 

JSS22/13 MEASURES OF PERFORMANCE  

 

This report gave performance information for the 2nd Quarter of 2013/14. 
 
The Committee noted updated figures for Revenues and Benefits in relation to 
change of circumstances, for Watford it was now 14.13 days and Three Rivers 
13.55 days. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted. 
 
 



 
- 4-  

JSS23/13 FUTURE ARRANGEMENTS FOR SHARED SERVICES  

 

The Committee received a presentation on the future arrangements for shared 
services. 
 
The Committee thanked the Director of Finance for the presentation but were 
concerned about the governance of implementation of those arrangements.  The 
Director undertook to provide a progress report to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: - 
 
(1) that the presentation by the Director of Finance circulated at the meeting 

detailing future arrangements for Shared Services with a timetable for 
achieving the arrangements be noted; and 

 
(2) that a progress report on the implementation of the new arrangements be 

submitted to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

JSS24/13 ICT SERVICE - UPDATE  

 

This report provided an update on the ICT Service Provision. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

JSS25/13 REVENUE AND BENEFITS UPDATE  

 

This report gave an update on the Revenues and Benefits service. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 

 
 


